

RECORD NO. 14-1150

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GRETCHEN S. STUART, M.D., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

PAUL S. CAMNITZ, M.D., *ET AL.*,

Defendants - Appellants.

JOHN M. THORP, JR., M.D.

Intervenor - Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE C. EAGLES, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RUTH SAMUELSON, PAT McELRAFT, PAT HURLEY, MARILYN AVILA, SUSAN
MARTIN, CAROLYN JUSTICE, RENA TURNER, MICHELE D. PRESNELL, SARAH
STEVENS, JACQUELINE MICHELLE SCHAFFER, DEBRA CONRAD, MARK BRODY,
CHRIS WHITMIRE, ALLEN McNEILL, DONNY LAMBETH, GEORGE CLEVELAND,
AND LINDA JOHNSON, AND SENATORS DAVID CURTIS, JOYCE KRAWIEC,
SHIRLEY RANDELMEN, DAN SOUCEK, NORMAN SANDERSON, WARREN DANIEL,
BUCK NEWTON, KATHY HARRINGTON, AND ANDREW BROCK
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE LOWER COURT

Scott W. Gaylord
Jennings Professor
Thomas J. Molony
Associate Professor of Law
Elon University School of Law
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 279-9200
sgaylord@elon.edu
tmolony@elon.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. North Carolina’s speech-and-display provision satisfies rational basis review under <i>Casey</i> because it requires the disclosure only of relevant, truthful, and nonmisleading information	10
II. Given the State’s substantial interest in regulating the medical profession and the fact that North Carolina’s speech-and-display provision requires physicians to provide information that is truthful, nonmisleading, and relevant, North Carolina’s statute does not infringe on a physician’s First Amendment right not to speak	15
III. Under the Fourth Circuit’s professional speech doctrine, North Carolina’s speech-and-display law is constitutional because it is a legitimate and reasonable regulation of the medical profession	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accountant's Society of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	6, 26, 27, 28
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4, 5, 7, 17, 22, 23
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 7
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 26
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbot</i> , 2014 WL 1257965 (5th Cir. 2014)	4

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Riley v. National Federal of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....3, 7

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....23

Stuart v. Loomis,
2014 WL 186310 (M.D.N.C. 2014) 5, 14, 15, 19, 21, 24, 26, 27

Tex. Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)8, 10, 12, 13

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....7, 21, 23

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....2, 9, 17, 18, 20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....17, 21

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....4, 8, 21, 25

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.80 – 90-21.92 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85.....1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-215.5.....24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend I..... 1, 4, 7, 9, 10, 20, 21,25-27

U.S. Const. Amend XIV10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abortion rights under assault, Salon.com, Oct. 21, 2012, available at
http://www.salon.com/2012/10/21/its_not_just_forced_ultrasound_abortion_rights_under_assault/16

Janie Benson et al., Early abortion services in the United States: a provider survey, 67 *Contraception* 289 available at
<http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0010782402005127#> .. 15-16

Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act of 198210

Robert C. Post, *Democracy, Expertise, and Academic Freedom* 24 (2012)24

Robert C. Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939, 949 (2007)4
